Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Gareth Price

Meeting date: 14 February 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.30-09.45)

1

2.1

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

Paper(s) to note

Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
following the Committee scrutiny session on 17 January
(Pages 1 - 13)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-05-18(p1) Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy

and Transport following the Committee scrutiny session on 17 January

Correspondence from the Welsh Government to the Presiding Officer
regarding the Ofcom Memorandum of Understanding
(Pages 14 - 19)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-05-18(p2) Correspondence from the Welsh Government to the

Presiding Officer regarding the Ofcom Memorandum of Understanding

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



2.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
regarding the Welsh Government publication "Trade policy: the issues for
Wales'

(Pages 20 - 21)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-05-18(p3) Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy
and Transport regarding the Welsh Government publication 'Trade policy: the

issues for Wales'

2.4 Correspondence from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional
Legislation (EAAL) Committee to the Chair of the Children, Young People and
Education Committee regarding the EAAL report on 'How is the Welsh
Government preparing for Brexit?'

(Page 22)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-05-18(p4) Correspondence from the Chair of the External Affairs and
Additional Legislation (EAAL) Committee to the Chair of the Children, Young

People and Education Committee

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from items 4 and 5

4 Consideration of draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy

and Transport - New Powers: New Possibilities
(09.45-10.00) (Pages 23 - 28)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-05-18(p5) Draft letter



5 Consideration of Trade Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum
(10.00-10.15) (Pages 29 - 40)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-05-18(p6) Legislative Consent Memorandum: Trade Bill
EIS(5)-05-18(p7) Legal Service Advice Note on the Trade Bill LCM

Break (10.15-10.30)

6 Chairs of the Enterprise Zone boards (Panel 2) - Enterprise Zones
(10.30-11.30) (Pages 41 - 60)

David Jones, Chair, Deeside Enterprise Zone

Mark Langshaw, Chair, Ebbw Vale Enterprise Zone

Attached Documents:

Research brief

7 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport -

Enterprise Zones
(11.30-12.30) (Pages 61 - 73)

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
Mick McGuire, Director, Business and Regions

Duncan Hamer, Deputy Director, Entrepreneurship and Delivery

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-05-18(p8) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Private de-brief (12.30-12.45)



Ken Skates AC/AM Agen

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure )\j[O j/a

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Russell George AM
Chair
Economy Infrastructure and Skills Committee

31 January 2018

Dear Russell

At the scrutiny session of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee on 17 January,
| said | would write to you with additional information in response to the following issues
raised by the Committee, which | will respond to point by point:

e In relation to the Welsh Government procuring a 3% stake in the sports car maker TVR,
whether there will be a Welsh Government observer on the board of TVR, and details of
who provided independent advice to the Welsh Government as part of the due diligence
process in obtaining the equity stake

We send an observer to meetings of the Board of TVR Automotive Ltd and in addition,
the Development Bank of Wales undertakes independent financ
[...]
sport in September, and reached agreement on a number of
matters that enabled the procurement process to continue whilst discussions between
officials were underway. | have attached a copy of correspondence | sent to the
Secretary of State for Transport following this meeting that sets outs these
arrangements in more detail (Annex A). The discussions, between Welsh Government,
HM Treasury and Department for Transport officials, are due to conclude in February
and from this point | will be able to provide further details on the arrangements.

On the Core Valley Lines asset transfer, work is progressing in a way that allows us to
proceed and announce a successful bidder as planned. Welsh Government, HM
Treasury and Department for Transport officials are developing the process for the
transfer of owners, which is purely an administrative process between Governments.
The transfer will be cost neutral to the public sector, and will complete following a period
of due diligence that will take around 18 months.

An agreement in principle in respect of the transfer of rail franchising functions to the
Welsh Ministers was reached with the UK Government in November 2014. It was
agreed that functions for transfer would attach to specific services in the Wales and
Borders franchise, ensuring that the Welsh Ministers become the appropriate

Pack Page 2



franchising and designating authority for those services. Settling the precise scope of
the transfer has however, been complex, principally due to the nature of the services
within the Wales and Borders franchise which includes England-only services and a
number of services that repeatedly cross the border between England and Wales. In
2016, the Secretary of State for Transport confirmed that the functions for transfer
would attach to services wholly in Wales. This was subsequently confirmed to include
both Wales-only services and those parts of cross-border services within Wales.

The Welsh Ministers (Transfer of Functions) (Ra
[...]
of the role specification, details of the panel’s
composition and plans for advertising before the advert is published.

An Advisory Panel will be established in accordance with the Code and will include, as a
minimum, a Chair nominated by the Welsh Government, an Independent member and
the Chair of Ofcom.

The Advisory Panel will agree the process for sifting candidates and the timetable and
process for interviewing the short-listed candidates.

Following the interviews, the Advisory Panel will make a recommendation to the Welsh
Ministers on the individual or individuals the Panel believes meet(s) the criteria for the
appointment.

The Welsh Ministers will make the appointment in accordance with the Governance
Code on Public Appointments, and will formally document it with the successful
candidate. This will be done following consultation with the Secretary of State.

Pack Page 18



EIS(5)-05-18 (p3)

Agenda Iltem 2.3

5 (-
Ken Skates AC/AM — ( F
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth '\K jf
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport s
Y/
Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government

Russell George AM
Chair, Economy Infrastructure and Skills Committee

Dear iA S“B‘{j/( /

Trade Policy: the issues for Wales

2 February 2018

I'am writing to draw your attention to our new publication Trade Policy: the issues for Wales.
This document builds on the issues raised in our White Paper Securing Wales’ Future, and
outlines the Welsh Government’s proposals for working constructively with the UK
Government and other Devolved Governments in future on a coherent approach to trade.

We recognise that international frade is not in itself a devolved competence. However it is
important to understand the connections between trade policy and devolved matters such
as agriculture and environmental standards. | am pleased that the UK Government has
acknowledged these interconnections in its recent Trade White Paper.

We believe a new way of working is needed between the UK Gover
[...]
ive transitionai deal is agreed immediately which enables
businesses to continue to trade on current terms.

We welcome the progress made by the UK Government in moving to the second phase of
negotiations with the EU and we are ready to engage constructively with the UK to achieve
an outcome that works for the whole of the UK.

it is worth remembering that Wales has important connections to the Republic of Ireland
through our major ports. 80% of goods fransported (in Irish registered HGVs) between the
Republic of Ireland (ROI) and the EU pass through Welsh ports each year. The Welsh
Government is fully supportive of a soft border, but we cannot support any outcome which
has the potential to stimulate iraffic away from Weilsh ports in favour of another part of the
UK.

Wales is a small outward-facing, globally trading nation and we are committed to
internationalism. The Welsh Government fully accepts that there are significant trading
opportunities outside of Europe and we are committed to working with the UK Government
and other Devolved Governments to maximise the economic opportunities for businesses
abroad.

\/WW,

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Pack Page 20



EIS(5)-05-18 (p4)

Agenda ltem 2.4

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Materion Allanol a Deddfwriaeth Ychwanegol

National Assembly for Wales
External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee

Lynne Neagle AM
Chair, Children, Young People and

Education Committee

5 February 2018

Dear Lynne,

How is the Welsh Government preparing for Brexit?

As you may be aware, today the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee

Section 3 of the report relates to preparedness of public services including higher
education. | am writing to you to bring your attention in particular to section 3.2 on
changes to immigration rules and section 3.5 which relates to research and innovation as

| hope that in drawing your attention to the above it may also help to inform your future
scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary and the health portfolio. For information | have also
copied in the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

Should you wish to discuss this further, please do not hesitate to get in touch.

Yours sincerely
g o e

David Rees AM
Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1NA
SeneddMADY@cynulliad.cymru SeneddEAAL@assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru/SeneddMADY www.assemblywales/SeneddEAAL

0300 200 6565 RackPage 21


http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11403/cr-ld11403-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11403/cr-ld11403-e.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=276&RPID=1510095643&cp=yes
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=276&RPID=1510095643&cp=yes
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19994
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19994
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19994
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19994
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s70872/Summary%20of%20stakeholder%20event%20in%20Swansea%20and%20Llanelli%20-%206%20November.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s70872/Summary%20of%20stakeholder%20event%20in%20Swansea%20and%20Llanelli%20-%206%20November.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s70872/Summary%20of%20stakeholder%20event%20in%20Swansea%20and%20Llanelli%20-%206%20November.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s70872/Summary%20of%20stakeholder%20event%20in%20Swansea%20and%20Llanelli%20-%206%20November.pdf

Agenda ltem 4

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22



EIS(5)-05-18(p6)

Agenda ltem 5

1.

2.

LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM

TRADE BILL

This Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing Order
(“S0O”) 29.
[...]
 Welsh Government that it is appropriate to deal with
these provisions in this UK Bill as the Bill covers both devolved and non-
devolved matters. In terms of coherence, it is considered that legislating
via a UK wide Bill is the most effective and proportionate legislative vehicle
for creating an independent trade policy for the UK once it has exited from

Pack Page 31



the EU. Devolved areas may be heavily impacted by future trade
agreements therefore it is important Welsh interests are adequately
reflected in the Trade BiIll.

Ken Skates AM
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
December 2017

Pack Page 32



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 33



Agenda Item 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40



EIS(5)-05-18 (p8)

Iég@mafruﬁrj@w?e and Skills Committee: A written Evidence Paper

on Enterprise Zones from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and
Transport

Purpose

To inform and update the Committee on Enterprise Zone policy and delivery as part of the
Committee’s ongoing inquiry into Enterprise Zones in Wales.

Policy Context

1.1 The current approach to Enterprise Zones was introduced during the fourth Assembly,
with the launch of an initial wave of five Enterprise Zones in April 2012 (Anglesey; Cardiff
Airport & St Athan; Central Cardiff; Deeside; and Ebbw Vale). These were subsequently
joined by a further two Zones later that year (Haven Waterway and Snowdonia), with a
further Zone (Port Talbot Waterfront) established more recently in 2016 and bringing the total
number of Enterprise Zones in Wales to eight.

1.2 The rationale and purpose for each Enterprise Zone is different. Some are clearly in
areas of existing opportunity (Cardiff Airport & St Athan, Central Cardiff, and Deeside);
others are located in areas where the additional focus and profile provided by the Enterprise
Zone can act as a catalyst to development (Haven Waterway, Ebbw Vale and Anglesey),
whilst others are a response to a specific local economic uncertainty (Port Talbot and
Snowdon
[...]
d achieved through direct assistance or
financial support and did not exist prior to the activity.

Jobs Safeguarded — The number of permanent full time equivalent paid jobs in a client
business which would have been lost and have been safeguarded through department

support.

Jobs Assisted — The gross number of jobs created by businesses in receipt of less

intensive forms of assistance from the Welsh Government.

Page 11 of 12

Pack Page 70




Annex 2

Level of public investment for each of the Enterprise Zones per year

2012-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 Total
Anglesey £658,148.00 | £1,427,247.00 | £2,194,298.00 | £2,115425.26 | £6,395,118.26
Cardiff Airport & St
Athan Public £235,170.00 | £2,887,033.00 | £921,071.00 | £9,759,970.82 | £13,803,244.82
Cardiff Central | £22,663,932.00 | £6,426,884.00 | £19,333,358.00 | £13,571,141.25 | £61,995,315.25
Deeside | £16,631,844.00 | £7,400,556.00 | £3,270,591.00 | £1,792,692.15| £29,095,683.15

2 Ebbw Vale | £3,890,719.00 | £4,651,081.00 | £7,500,217.00 | £78,530,621.77 | £94,572,638.77

éJHaven | £2,064,799.00 | £1,927,000.00 | £3,715,945.00| £1,610,720.04 | £9,318,464.04

;;‘PortTalbot | £0.00 | £0.00 | £0.00 | £3,797,667.28| £3,797,667.28
Snowdonia | £0.00| £1,016,341.00| £844,210.00| £306112.61| £2,166,663.61

Please note the public investment figure includes public expenditure not just on businesses supported in the zones but strategic
infrastructure and transport projects directly benefiting the zones and the surrounding areas.

Page 12 of 12



	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport following the Committee scrutiny session on 17 January
	EIS Committee - Budget Scrutiny and Economic Action Plan - Follow up letter - 26-01-18 English.pdf
	EIS Committee - Budget Scrutiny and Economic Action Plan - Follow up le.._.pdf

	2.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Government to the Presiding Officer regarding the Ofcom Memorandum of Understanding
	2.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the Welsh Government publication 'Trade policy: the issues for Wales'
	2.4 Correspondence from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation (EAAL) Committee to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding the EAAL report on 'How is the Welsh Government preparing for Brexit?'
	4 Consideration of draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport - New Powers: New Possibilities
	5 Consideration of Trade Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum
	EIS(5)-05-18(p7) Legal Service Advice Note on the Trade Bill LCM

	6 Chairs of the Enterprise Zone boards (Panel 2) - Enterprise Zones
	7 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport - Enterprise Zones





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 February 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.45 - 12.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4574 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

David Jones, Deeside Enterprise Zone 

Mark Langshaw, Ebbw Vale Enterprise Zone 

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport 

Duncan Hamer, Welsh Government 

Mick McGuire, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport following 

the Committee scrutiny session on 17 January  

2.1.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

2.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Government to the Presiding Officer regarding 

the Ofcom Memorandum of Understanding  

2.2.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

2.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding 

the Welsh Government publication 'Trade policy: the issues for Wales'  

2.3.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

2.4 Correspondence from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

(EAAL) Committee to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee regarding the EAAL report on 'How is the Welsh Government preparing 

for Brexit?'  

2.4.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 4 and 5  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion 



4 Consideration of draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport - New Powers: New Possibilities  

4.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

5 Consideration of Trade Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum  

5.1 The Committee agreed the Trade Bill Legislative Consent Memorandum 

6 Chairs of the Enterprise Zone boards (Panel 2) - Enterprise Zones  

6.1 David Jones and Mark Langshaw answered questions from Committee Members 

6.2 Mark Langshaw agreed to provide further details on diversity and in particular 

figures on apprentices relating to Enterprise Zones 

7 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport - 

Enterprise Zones  

7.1 Ken Skates AM, Mick McGuire and Duncan Hamer answered questions from 

Committee Members 

7.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide further details regarding a survey that had 

been conducted on enterprise zones and he would share the detailed responses with 

us 

7.3 Mick McGuire agreed to provide further details on Enhanced Capital Allowances 

7.4 Duncan Hamer will send the Committee the breakdown of spend for each 

Enterprise Zone minus the infrastructure spending to see how much is spent on each 

Enterprise Zone 


